Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Adams, Stepner, Woltemann & Dusing 40 W. Pike Street P.O. Box 861 Covington, KY 41012



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 26, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00202

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell

Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax. (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 26, 2007

Honorable Ruth H. Baxter Crawford & Baxter, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law

523 Highland Avenue P. O. Box 353 Carrollton, KY 41008

Attorney at Law

RE: Case No. 2007-00202

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell **Executive Director**

BOD/tw Enclosure



Mark David Goss

Chairman

John W. Clay

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

Caroline Pitt Clark

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Tammy Hendren Secretary Gallatin County Water District 4500 Highway 455 Sparta, KY 41086



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 26, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00202

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Warsaw, KY 41095

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Stephen P. Huddleston Huddleston & Huddleston Attorneys At Law 307 West Main Street P.O. Box 807 THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P

Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460

November 26, 2007

psc ky gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00202

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

James L. Smith Manager Carroll County Water District #1 205 Main Cross P. O. Box 350 Ghent, KY 41045



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460

November 26, 2007

psc.ky.gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00202

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CARROLL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO.	1)
COMPLAINANT)
V.) CASE NO. 2007-00202
GALLATIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT)
DEFENDANT)

ORDER

On November 5, 2007, Carroll County Water District No. 1 ("Carroll District") filed a motion requesting an extension of time for the parties to file their respective post-hearing briefs in this case. On inquiry by Commission Staff, counsel for Gallatin County Water District ("Gallatin District") indicated that Gallatin District did not intend to respond to the motion. Intervenor Whitehorse Development Group ("Whitehorse") responded on November 19, 2007 that it had no objection to the motion so long as the extension would not delay a hearing on its Motion for Modification of Order, which was filed on November 13, 2007.

The Commission acknowledges that there will be no delay in further proceedings or a ruling on Whitehorse's motion as a result of an amendment to the procedural

¹ <u>See</u> e-mail from Steve Huddleston, attorney for Gallatin District, to Todd Osterloh, Staff Attorney, Public Service Commission (Nov. 13, 2007, 11:35 EST)(copy attached as Appendix A).

schedule to allow for an extended period to file briefs. We find good cause to amend the procedural schedule.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Carroll District's motion is granted.
- 2. All parties shall file their post-hearing briefs no later than December 20, 2007.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 26th day of November, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTEST

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2007-00202 DATED November 26,2007.

Osterloh, Todd (PSC)

From: Steve Huddleston [sphuddleston@insightbb.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 13, 2007 11:35 AM

To: Osterloh, Todd (PSC)

Subject: Re: PSC 07-202 Motion for Extension of Time

I do not intend to respond.

Steve

---- Original Message ----From: Osterloh, Todd (PSC)

To: sphuddleston@insightbb.com; DWilliams@aswdlaw.com;

Cc: CBJRuthBaxter; cbj523@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, November 13, 2007 10:55 AM **Subject:** PSC 07-202 Motion for Extension of Time

PSC Case No. 2007-00202 Carroll County Water District No. 1 v. Gallatin County Water District

Mr. Huddleston and Mr. Williams:

The Commission has received a motion filed by Carroll County Water District No. 1 for an extension of time for the parties to file their written briefs. Please advise as to whether you have any objections to the motion and whether you intend on filing a response to the motion. If you intend on filing a response, Commission Staff requests that it be filed by the end of the week.

Sincerely,

Todd Osterloh Staff Attorney Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sowe Blvd.

Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 Office: (502) 564-3940, ext. 439

Fax: (502) 564-3460

Email: <u>Todd.Osterloh@ky.gov</u> Website: <u>http://psc.ky.gov</u>